

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, et al.	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 19-11633 (GBD)
	)	
MICHAEL POMPEO, Secretary of State, et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION AND IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. Statutory and regulatory background..... 2

A. Applications for U.S. visas ..... 2

B. “Public charge” inadmissibility under the INA ..... 3

C. The Foreign Affairs Manual and the January 2018 revision to 9 FAM § 302.8-2 ..... 4

D. The October 2019 rule amending the public charge regulation, 22 C.F.R. § 40.41..... 7

E. The President’s authority to suspend entry under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) ..... 10

F. The President’s Proclamation No. 9945 ..... 10

II. Proceedings in this case ..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. Applicable legal standards ..... 12

II. Because the plaintiffs cannot meet the jurisdictional requirements of standing and ripeness, preliminary relief should be denied, and this action should be dismissed. .... 13

A. The jurisdictional requirements of standing and ripeness..... 13

B. The plaintiffs lack standing to assert claims against the HHS defendants because they do not identify any present HHS actions that cause them injury. .... 15

C. The individual plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the Proclamation because none of them alleges that they or family members applying for visas have “reasonably foreseeable medical costs” they are not prepared to cover..... 15

D. The individual plaintiffs additionally lack standing in this action because they do not allege immediate plans to leave the country and apply for visas..... 16

E.	The five organizational plaintiffs lack standing in this suit, because they have not suffered any concrete injury attributable to any of the challenged actions. ....	18
F.	The reasons that undermine the plaintiffs’ claims of immediate injury also undermine their claims of irreparable harm. ....	20
III.	The plaintiffs’ claims are legally invalid, and so they cannot demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits, and the complaint should be dismissed. ....	21
A.	The claims challenging the Department of State actions fail to state a claim for relief under the Administrative Procedure Act. ....	21
1.	The plaintiffs cannot rely on the APA because policies relating to admission and exclusion of aliens are subject to statutory review only when affirmatively authorized by Congress. ....	21
2.	The APA does not authorize claims against the President. ....	22
3.	The organizational plaintiffs cannot seek relief under the APA because they are not within the zone of interests arguably protected by the pertinent provisions of the INA. ....	22
4.	The APA does not permit claims challenging future agency action. ....	23
5.	The January 2018 guidance is not subject to judicial review and did not require notice and comment because it consists of interpretive rules with no legal effect. ....	24
6.	The January 2018 guidance comports with the INA. ....	29
7.	The January 2018 guidance does not have impermissible retroactive effect. ....	29
8.	The October 2019 rule fell within the good cause exception to the notice and comment requirements of the APA. ....	31
9.	The October 2019 rule comports with the INA and reflects reasonable policy choices. ....	33
10.	The Rehabilitation Act of 1973 does not apply to overseas visa processing. ....	39
B.	The plaintiffs’ challenge to the Proclamation fails to state a claim for relief. ....	40
1.	The Proclamation is a valid exercise of the President’s authority under 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f). ....	40
2.	The President’s findings and actions under § 1182(f) are not subject to judicial review under any statute or directly under the Constitution. ....	42

C.	The plaintiffs do not state valid equal protection claims because they do not allege facts connecting the challenged actions to discriminatory intent on the part of either the President or the agency defendants. ....	44
D.	The separation of powers bars injunctive relief against the President.....	47
IV.	The other factors in the preliminary injunction analysis weigh against relief.....	48
V.	There is no basis for nationwide relief in this action.....	49
CONCLUSION.....		50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.X.M.S. Corp. v. Friedman*,  
948 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 20

*Abourezk v. Reagan*,  
785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 41

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 14

*Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.*,  
738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*Archut v. Ross Univ. Sch. of Veterinary Med.*,  
No. 10-1681(MLC), 2012 WL 5867148 (D.N.J. Nov. 19, 2012) ..... 40

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 13, 45, 47

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 13

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 22

*Boniface v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
613 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 30

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 49

*Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States*,  
491 U.S. 617 (1989)..... 19

*Carter v. HealthPort Techs. LLC*,  
822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 13

*Cave v. E. Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
514 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*Celtronix Telemetry, Inc., v. FCC*,  
272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 30

*Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 35

*Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay*,  
 |868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 18

*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 34

*Christensen v. Harris County*,  
 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 25

*City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immig. Servs.*,  
 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 34, 35

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 16, 17

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 14

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 22, 42, 43

*De Dandrade v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 367 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 22

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York*,  
 140 S. Ct. 599 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2020) (mem.)..... 33, 49

*Doe v. Trump*,  
 Case No. 3:19-cv-1743-SI, 2019 WL 6324560 (D. Or. Nov. 26, 2019) ..... 11

*FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 46

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 36

*FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.*,  
 436 U.S. 775 (1978)..... 39

*Fiallo ex rel. Rodriguez v. Bell*,  
 430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 21

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 22, 42, 43, 47

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 14

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 49

*Herrera-Molina v. Holder*,  
597 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 30

*INS v. Jong Ha Wang*,  
450 U.S. 139 (1981) (per curiam)..... 34

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 13

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 20

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State*,  
104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 45

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 22

*Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.*,  
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Make the Road N.Y. v. Cuccinelli*,  
19 Civ. 7993 (GBD), 2019 WL 5484638 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019) ..... 1, 22, 23

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) ..... 48

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 46

*Matter of B—*,  
3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (B.I.A. 1948, Att’y Gen. 1948) ..... 36

*Matter of Harutunian*,  
14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (INS Reg’l Comm’r 1974) ..... 36

*Matter of Martinez-Lopez*,  
10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (B.I.A. 1962; Att’y Gen. 1964) ..... 36

*Matter of Perez*,  
15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (B.I.A. 1974) ..... 36

*Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Trump*,  
Civil Action No. ELH-18-3636, 2019 WL 4598011 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019)  
..... 28, 31, 47

*Mejia-Ruiz v. INS*,  
51 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 25

*Miller v. Clinton*,  
687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 25

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)..... 47

*Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC*,  
457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 30

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... 39

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 14

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 36

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 14, 15

*Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA*,  
630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 31

*New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 1

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 48

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 24

*NRDC v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
894 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 32

*NRDC, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
397 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 27

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) ..... 24, 25, 27

*Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney*,  
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 45

<i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Right to Life of Dutchess Cty., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	50
<i>Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono</i> , 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	40
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	13
<i>Scales v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	45
<i>Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	40
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	17, 18, 19, 50
<i>Sweet v. Sheahan</i> , 235 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27, 28
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	13
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	passim
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	41
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	34

*United States v. Yuzary*,  
55 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 26, 43

*Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC*,  
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 50

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 45

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) ..... 14, 19

*White v. Shalala*,  
7 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 24, 26, 27, 29

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 12, 48, 50

*Zino Davidoff SA v. CVS Corp.*,  
571 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 35

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

6 U.S.C. § 202(4) ..... 3

6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1) ..... 3, 34, 37

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559, 701–706 ..... passim

Immigration and Nationality Act (INA), Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) ..... 1, 2

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1181(a) ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1) ..... 10, 42

8 U.S.C. § 1185(d) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1201 ..... 2, 3

8 U.S.C. § 1202 ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(5)..... 36

8 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 3

Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. §§ 3501–3520 ..... 9, 11

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 ..... 37

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794 ..... 39

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

22 C.F.R. § 40.41 ..... passim

22 C.F.R. § 41.121(a)..... 2

22 C.F.R. § 42.62 ..... 2

22 C.F.R. § 42.71 ..... 2

22 C.F.R. § 42.81(a)..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) ..... 27

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019) ..... 8

Notice of Information Collection Under OMB Emergency Review: Immigrant Health Insurance Coverage, 84 Fed. Reg. 58,199 (Oct. 30, 2019)..... 11

Proclamation No. 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (Jan. 22, 2009)..... 41

Proclamation No. 9945, 84 Fed. Reg. 53,991 (Oct. 4, 2019) ..... passim

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950)..... 34

U.S. Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual (2018)..... 1, 4, 5, 25

    9 FAM § 101.1 ..... 26

    9 FAM § 302.8 ..... passim

    9 FAM § 302.8 (2017) ..... 6, 7

18 FAM § 201.1-1 .....	4, 5
U.S. Dep’t of State, Update to 9 FAM 302.8 Public Charge—INA 212(A)(4) (Jan. 4, 2018) .....	5
Visas: Ineligibility Based on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 54,996 (Oct. 11, 2019) .....	passim
